
1 
 

 TIOGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
9/15/2015 

6:00 PM 
EDWARD D. HUBBARD AUDITORIUM 

RONALD E. DOUGHERTY COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 
56 Main Street 

Owego  NY  13827 

 

Meeting called by:  Chair Martha Sauerbrey 

Type of meeting: 
 

9th Regular  

 

Attendees: Legislator Case 
Legislator Hollenbeck 
Legislator Huttleston 
Legislator Monell 
Legislator Roberts 
Chair/Legislator Sauerbrey 
Legislator Standinger 
Legislator Sullivan 
Legislator Weston 

 

 Agenda topics 
Invocation 
Pledge of Allegiance 
Employee of the 3rd Quarter 2015 
Privilege of the Floor 
Approval of Minutes 
Petitions, Communications & Notices 
Appointments/Reappointments 
Reports Standing/Special Committees 

Legislator Huttleston 
Legislator Huttleston 
Bill Kenville, Safety Officer 
 
August 6 and 11, 2015 
 
 

 

RESOLUTIONS: 1. Erroneous Assessment Town of Candor 
2. Erroneous Assessment Town of Barton 



2 
 

3. Movement of Funds to cover cost of monitors 
4. Movement of Funds to cover cost of Alternative to 

Incarceration 
5. Transfer of Funds and Budget Modification to purchase 

historian marker Historian Department 
6. Appropriation of Funds-Budget Modification Mental Hygiene 
7. Appropriation of Funds-Budget Modification Mental Hygiene 
8. Request for Reserve Funds and Budget Modification/Transfer 

Safety Office 
9. Transfer Funds for Box Culverts Public Works 
10. Transfer Funds Public Works 
11. Transfer Funds and Create Account for Park Settlement Road 

Bridge Emergency Repairs 
12. Approve Change Order for Bridge Preventive Maintenance 

Project PIN: 9753.83 
13. Authorize the Submission of 2015 NYS Member Item Grant-

Sheriff’s Office 
14. Notification of Grant Application 
15. Establish Equalization Rates 
16. Amend Resolution Nos. 385-90, 102-00, 105-07, and 345-09 

Amending Fees Real Property Office 
17. Authorize Extension of Tioga County Office Buildings 

Garbage Collection/Disposal Services Contract 
18. Authorizing the implementation and funding in the first 

instance 100% of the Federal-Aid and State “Marchiselli” 
program-aid eligible costs of a transportation Federal-Aid 
project and appropriating funds therefore PIN 9753.83 
Supplemental Agreement #2 

19. Authorization to Execute Engagement Letter from Coughlin & 
Gerhart, LLP to provide services regarding in the matter of 
Otero bankruptcy 

20. Approve the Bureau of Fire to contract with Dr. Aaron Daggy 
as Medical Director to oversee the Bureau of Fire EMS 
Training Programs 

21. Abolish One (1) Account Clerk-Typist Position Mental Hygiene 
Department 

22. Authorize Appointment of Accountant Treasurer’s Office 
 



3 
 

REFERRED TO:    FINANCE COMMITTEE   
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15   ERRONEOUS ASSESSMENT 
      TOWN OF CANDOR  
 
WHEREAS:  An application for refund of 2014 Town/County tax indicates 
that property no. 1297, assessed to Jackie L Gutshall on the Town of 
Candor 2014 tax roll is erroneous in that a survey changed acreage, 
thereby lowering the assessment from 102,300 to 100,200; and 
 
WHEREAS:  The 2014 tax bill for property no. 1297 in the Town of Candor 
was paid to the Candor tax collector on 1/28/14;  be it therefore 
  
RESOLVED:  That a refund of $34.61 for taxes paid be issued to Jackie L 
Gutshall by the Tioga County Treasurer; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the erroneous town tax of $12.24 be charged back to the 
Town of Candor; and the erroneous fire tax of $3.44 be charged back to 
the Candor Fire District; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the erroneous solid waste tax of $.79 be charged back to 
the Solid Waste Fund; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the erroneous county tax of $18.14 be charged to the 
proper accounts in the records of the County Treasurer. 
 



4 
 

REFERRED TO:    FINANCE COMMITTEE   
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15   ERRONEOUS ASSESSMENT 
      TOWN OF BARTON  
 
WHEREAS:  An application for credit and refund of property corrected tax 
roll for property no. 11201 assessed to Bradley & Sarah Rayle on the 2015 
tax roll of the Town of Barton indicates that Veterans exemptions were not 
applied due to a clerical error; and 
 
WHEREAS:  That bill no. 3092 for parcel no. 11201 in the Town of Barton was 
paid to the Town of Barton Tax Collector on 1/31/15;  be it therefore 
 
RESOLVED:  That a refund of $690.85 for overpayment of the 2015 taxes be 
issued to Bradley & Sarah Rayle by the Tioga County Treasurer; and be it 
further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the erroneous town tax of $115.35 be charged back to 
the Town of Barton; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the erroneous solid waste tax of $25.46 be charged back 
to the Solid Waste Fund; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the erroneous county tax of $550.04 be charged to the 
proper accounts in the records of the County Treasurer. 



5 
 

 
REFERRED TO:    PUBLIC SAFETY/PROBATION & DWI 
      FINANCE/LEGAL 
      INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
RESOLUTION NO.     MOVEMENT OF FUNDS TO COVER  

COST OF MONITORS  
 
WHEREAS:  New York State Probation Departments and in particular the 
Tioga County Probation Department were advised in January 2015, after 
the 2015 budget had been finalized by the Legislature, that in September 
of 2015 AutoMon Corporation would be upgrading Caseload Explorer 
software and this upgrade would require counties to upgrade servers, 
software and hardware. Caseload Explorer is the computer software 
system that controls the Department’s data base, case management and 
financial programs; and 
 
WHEREAS:  The Probation Director has advised the Public Safety 
Committee of the required enhancements on several occasions during 
monthly meetings; and  
 
WHEREAS:  AutoMon Corporation has sent out notification that the Tioga 
County Probation Department is scheduled to be upgraded to CE. 
Version 5.3 on September 28, 2015; and 
 
WHEREAS:  On 8/13/15, the Information Technology Department provided 
the Probation Director with a quote for the purchase of 18, 24” monitors 
for the Department at a cost of $2,519.82; and  
 
WHEREAS: The current balance in budget line A3140.20.200 Office 
Equipment is $1,501.00, thus requiring the movement of monies to cover 
the purchase, therefore be it 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Probation Director is approved to request the 
Treasurer’s Office move $1,200 from Budget Line A3142.40.140 Contracting 
Services to Budget Line A3140.20.200 Office Equipment to cover the cost 
of the upgrade monitors.  
 



6 
 

REFERRED TO:    PUBLIC SAFETY/PROBATION & DWI 
      FINANCE/LEGAL 
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15   MOVEMENT OF FUNDS TO COVER  

COST OF ALTERNATIVE TO 
INCARCERATION  

 
WHEREAS:  Budget Officer Rita Hollenbeck has directed that Probation 
Director submit a budget modification resolution requesting a transfer of 
funds to cover the cost of personal services to operate two Alternative to 
Incarceration programs; and  
 
WHEREAS:  Tioga County Jail is allowed to have reduced housing 
classifications, if the county has a DCJS/OPCA approved Alternative to 
Incarceration programing, thus saving the County significant money in 
housing prisoners; and  
 
WHEREAS:  The amount of funding the County receives from DCJS/OPCA 
to provide Pre-Trial Release and Community Service ATI Programming has 
remained consistent for over ten years at a maximum of $8,569, if all 
program goals are met; and 
  
WHEREAS:  The amount of cost to the County to provide staffing for this 
programming, specifically 15% of a Probation Officer and a Probation 
Assistant’s salary is a total of $11,372.40; therefore be it 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Probation Director is approved to request the 
Treasurer’s Office move $2,803.40 from Budget Line A3140.10.10 to Budget 
Line A3142.10.10 to cover the cost of operating two ATI Programs.  
 



7 
 

 
REFERRED TO:  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15 TRANSFER OF FUNDS AND BUDGET MODIFICATION 
    TO PURCHASE HISTORICAL MARKER 
    HISTORIAN DEPARTMENT 
 
WHEREAS:  The Historian needs to purchase a historical marker Located in 
Lounsberry, NY, Tioga County; and 
 
WHEREAS:  The Tioga County Historian’s objective is to preserve historical 
landmarks and promote historical sites throughout the county; and 
 
WHEREAS:  It is to replace a marker that was originally installed in the 1930s 
to show the history of Lounsberry, but was destroyed by a car in the 1970s; 
and 
 
WHEREAS:  The total cost of the Historical Marker is $1,055.00; and 
 
WHEREAS:  The Historian does not have the budgeted funds needed to 
purchase the historical marker and is requesting contingency funds; 
therefore be it 
 
RESOLVED:  That the following sums be transferred: 
 
From:  Contingency Account A1990.40.715    $1,055.00 
 
To:    Historian Account A7510.40-640 Supplies (Not Office) $1,055.00 
   



8 
 

REFERRED TO:  HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15 APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS–BUDGET 

MODIFICATION 
 MENTAL HYGIENE 
 
WHEREAS:  Tioga County Mental Hygiene (TCMH) has been allocated 
additional state aid funding for the purpose of funding a Single Point of 
Access (SPOA) Parent Partner; and 
 
WHEREAS:  TCMH has contracted with Central New York Services, Inc. to 
provide these services to Tioga County residents; and 
 
WHEREAS:  TCMH will incur no local share increase, yet this will require an 
appropriation of funds into the proper account codes; and  
 
WHEREAS:  The appropriation of funds requires Legislative approval; 
therefore be it  
 
RESOLVED:  That funding be appropriated as follows: 
 
From:  A3490.00          State Aid Mental Health Programs  $  23,358.00   

 
To:  A4320.40-140   Crisis Programs: Contracting Services $  23,358.00 

 
 



9 
 

 
REFERRED TO:  HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15 APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS-BUDGET 

MODIFICATION 
 MENTAL HYGIENE 
 
WHEREAS:  Tioga County Mental Hygiene (TCMH) has been allocated 
additional pass through state aid funding for the purpose of establishing a 
Warm Line program and a Drop-In Center; and 
 
WHEREAS:  TCMH has contracted with Rehabilitative Support Services (RSS) 
to provide these services to Tioga County residents; and 
 
WHEREAS:  TCMH will incur no local share increase, yet this will require an 
appropriation of funds into the proper account codes; and  
 
WHEREAS:  The appropriation of funds requires Legislative approval; 
therefore be it  
 
RESOLVED:  That funding be appropriated as follows: 
 
From:  A4391.00          State Aid Community Support  $40,200.00 
 
To: A4333.40-130   Psycho Social Club: Contracting Services $40,200.00   

 
 



10 
 

 
REFERRED TO: LEGAL/FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15  REQUEST FOR RESERVE FUNDS AND  
    BUDGET MODIFICATION/TRANSFER 
    SAFETY OFFICE 
 
WHEREAS:   Chapter 497 of the New York State Law of 1999  requires every 
county to establish a separate handicapped parking and education 
program with the purpose of providing education to increase the 
awareness of handicapped parking laws; and  
 
WHEREAS:  Implementation of this plan is dependent upon revenue 
generated from a mandatory thirty-dollar handicapped parking fine 
surcharge which the New York State Law of 1999 requires will be used for 
activities such as public service announcements, public education and 
awareness campaigns, distribution of literature and other activities with 
such purpose;  and 
 
WHEREAS:  There was no budgeted line item in the general fund for these 
expenditures and Legislative approval is needed to access funds from a 
reserve account as well as to modify the budget;  therefore be it  
 
RESOLVED:  That funds to cover the cost of a public service 
announcement and 500 educational brochures be allocated as follows: 
 
From:  A 889.04 Reserve for Handicapped Parking Education $450.00 
 
To:      A2989.40-10 Other Education/Handicapped Parking $100.00 

A2989.40-485 Other Education/Handicapped Parking $350.00  
  



11 
 

REFERRED TO:    PUBLIC WORKS 
      FINANCE    
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15   TRANSFER FUNDS FOR BOX CULVERTS 
      PUBLIC WORKS 
 
WHEREAS:  The Department of Public Works purchased two box culverts 
out of the 2014 budget; and 
 
WHEREAS:  The budget is short of funds for materials for installation of the 
culverts; and  
 
WHEREAS: The Department of Public Works submitted a request for 
$100,000 for culvert replacement in 2015 budget; and 
 
WHEREAS: The funding was omitted without the department being aware 
of it; and 
 
WHEREAS: The budget is short of funds for installation: therefore be it 
 
RESOLVED:  The Tioga County Legislature authorizes the following transfer 
and budget modification: 
 
From  Capital Reserve  H878.07  $61,058 
 
To: Culvert Replacement H2013.04  $61,058 
 



12 
 

REFERRED TO:    PUBLIC WORKS 
      FINANCE    
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15   TRANSFER FUNDS 
      PUBLIC WORKS    
 
WHEREAS:  November 10, 2014 Resolution 251-14 was approved; and 
 
WHEREAS:  This resolution appropriated $2,025,000 for the East River Road 
Bridge Project BIN 3335410; and 
 
WHEREAS:  The funds were appropriated as follows: 
 
East River Rd. Bridge Account  H2009.02 $1,377,629.53 
Public Improvement Bond 2013 H878.06 $   647,370.47 
 
And 
 
WHEREAS:  This is a FHWA funded project as follows: 
 
Federal 80% 
State  15% 
Local              5% 
 
And 
 
WHEREAS:  The Public Improvement Bond 2013 should not have been 
appropriated out of the Bond Account as this is an FHWA Project and the 
funds were never put in the 2015 Budget; therefore be it 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Tioga County Legislature authorizes the following 
budget modification transfer: 
 
FROM: Federal-aid Project Account  D4502  $496,000 
  State-aid Account   D3502  $  93,000 
  Local Share      $  31,000 
 
TO:  East River Rd Account      H2009.02 $620,000 
 



13 
 

 
REFERRED TO:    PUBLIC WORKS    
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15   TRANSFER FUNDS AND CREATE  
      ACCOUNT FOR PARK SETTLEMENT 
      ROAD BRIDGE EMERGENCY REPAIRS  
 
WHEREAS:  An inspection of the Park Settlement Rd. Bridge revealed that 
the steel pile of one of the piers had deteriorated to such a level that it 
had to be closed to vehicular travel; and 
 
WHEREAS:  Due to this being an unforeseen issue the Department of Public 
Works did not budget for this repair; and 
 
WHEREAS:  On August 6, 2015 the Tioga County Legislature passed 
Resolution 188-15 authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to do 
emergency repair work on the Park Settlement Rd Bridge; therefore be it 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Tioga County Legislature authorizes creating account 
H2015.04 Park Settlement Rd. Bridge Emergency Repairs; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Tioga County Legislature authorizes a transfer from 
the bond account in the amount of $85,000 to H2015.04 Park Settlement 
Rd. Bridge Emergency Repair Account. 
 



14 
 

REFERRED TO:    PUBLIC WORKS    
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15   APPROVE CHANGE ORDER FOR 
      BRIDGE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE  
      PROJECT     PIN: 9753.83 
 
WHEREAS:  The Bridge Preventive Maintenance Project PIN: 9753.83 has 
been placed on the FHWA Program; and 
 
WHEREAS:  The project will be funded as follows: 
 
FEDERAL: 80% 
STATE:  15% 
LOCAL:   5% 
 
and 
 
WHEREAS:  Dycon Construction was awarded the Construction Contract 
on Resolution 102-15; and 
 
WHEREAS:  A change order was submitted to cover additional costs for 
diluted tack coat and cold milling of bituminous concrete pavement in 
the amount of $4,046.72; therefore be it  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Tioga County Legislature approves the change order 
in the amount of $4,046 to be paid out of D5110.40 use code 50; and be it 
further 
 
RESOLVED: That the Tioga County Legislature authorizes and approves the 
following transfer and budget modification: 
 
FROM: Federal-aid Account D4502   $3,237.38 
  State-aid Account  D3502   $   607.01 
 
TO:   Bridge Preventive Maintenance 
  Account D5110.40.50    $3,844.39 
 
 



15 
 

 
REFERRED TO:    PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
      FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15 AUTHORIZE THE SUBMISSION OF 

2015 NYS MEMBER ITEM GRANT -  
SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

 
WHEREAS:   NYS Senate 51st District Office has announced Member Item 
grant funding for the Tioga County Sheriff’s Office in the amount of 
$10,000; and 
 
WHEREAS:  An application of these monies has to be submitted no later 
than September 4, 2015; and 
 
WHEREAS: County Policy #47 requires that a resolution be approved 
before any such grant applications are submitted; therefore be it 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Tioga County Sheriff’s Office be authorized to 
submit the appropriate grant application for the purpose of securing 
this funding, and authorizes the Chair of the Legislature to sign such 
application. 
 



16 
 

 
REFERRED TO:  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15   NOTIFICATION OF GRANT APPLICATION 
 
WHEREAS:  The Federal Help Americans Vote Act (HAVA) of 2006 provided 
funds to compensate counties for expenses relating to transitioning from 
Lever to Electronic Voting systems; and  
 
WHEREAS:  New York State has held these funds in reserve until all counties 
had fully transitioned to Electronic Voting systems and just recently all 
counties complied; and 
 
WHEREAS:  The County Boards of Elections must apply for reimbursement 
and part of the application process is notifying the County Legislature that 
grants are being applied for; therefore be it  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Tioga County Legislature accepts this GOVERNING 
BODY GRANT APPLICATION NOTIFICATION from the Tioga County Board of 
Elections in regard to applying for reimbursement for County expenditures 
for which the County is entitled to reimbursement under the provisions of 
HAVA.  
 



17 
 

 
REFERRED TO: ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. –15 ESTABLISH EQUALIZATION RATES 
 
RESOLVED:  That under the provisions of Section 804 of the Real Property 
Tax Law, equalization rates for the purpose of apportioning 2016 County 
taxes among the several Towns are hereby established as follows: 
 
  Town of Barton     88.00 
  Town of Berkshire     90.00 
  Town of Candor     98.50 
  Town of Newark Valley    66.50 
  Town of Nichols     23.00 
  Town of Owego     77.00 
  Town of Richford     98.00 
  Town of Spencer     97.00 
  Town of Tioga       6.80 
 



18 
 

REFERRED TO:  ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15  AMEND RESOLUTION NOS. 385-90, 
     102-00, 150-07, AND 345-09 
     AMENDING FEES 
     REAL PROPERTY OFFICE 
 
WHEREAS:  Resolution Nos. 385-90, 102-00, 150-07, and 345-09 established 
and modified schedules of charges; and 
 
WHEREAS:  The cost of supplies and services have increased; and 
 
WHEREAS:  The Real Property Tax Service Agency has recommended that 
the fee schedules be revised and established for new services, be it 
therefore 
 
RESOLVED:  That Resolution Nos. 385-90, 102-00, 150-07, and 345-09 be 
hereby amended and that the fees for Real Property Administrative 
services be and hereby are established and modified as follows effected 
as of 01/01/2016:  
 
Preparation of school district and village tax bills, per bill     .65 
Tax map 30x42  all individuals, attorneys or private corporations 10.00 
Tax map 30x42  Assessors, 1st copy no charge, thereafter per copy   3.00 
Tax map 30x42  all Village, Town & Schools per copy   3.00  
Tax map 17x21  all individuals, attorneys or private corporations    5.00 
Tax map 17x21  Assessors, per copy   1.00 
Mailing a single map   3.00 
Assessment rolls & indexes printed, all towns other than Owego, per town 50.00 
Assessment rolls & indexes printed, town of Owego 80.00 
Assessment roll indexes, all towns other than Owego, per town 15.00  
Assessment roll indexes, town of Owego 20.00 
GIS map, 8 ½ x 11    2.00 
GIS digital maps on CD                                                                              600.00 
Additional layers included on CD, per layer 50.00 
RPS data files on CD, e-mailed,rps160d1,rps155p1,rps150p1, per tax entity  150.00 
Printed custom reports, minimum  30.00 
Aerial photo, topo, or DOQQ, 8 ½ x 11  15.00 
Aerial photo, topo, or DOQQ, 17 x 21  20.00 
Aerial photo, topo, or DOQQ, 30x42 30.00 
Printed address labels, per page of 30 (minimum)   2.00 
RPS Database (scrubbed) (county)                                                          300.00 
Screen prints, each     .50 
.pdf tax map files, e-mailed, per map   1.00 



19 
 

Sales report (one year) 30.00 
Area map with coordinates, up to 12 pts., 8 ½ x 11 10.00 
 



20 
 

 
REFERRED TO:   PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15 AUTHORIZE EXTENSION OF TIOGA COUNTY OFFICE 

BUILDINGS GARBAGE COLLECTION/DISPOSAL 
SERVICES CONTRACT 

 
WHEREAS:  Taylor Garbage was awarded Tioga County Office Buildings 
Garbage Collection/Disposal Services contract for a three year period 
commencing January 1, 2013, said bid being $8,988 per year.  Bid 
specifications also included an optional two (2) year extension with the 
price at the bid amount adjusted by the compounded increase in the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) from the previous three (3) years; and 
 
WHEREAS:  Taylor Garbage is interested in extending the program for two 
(2) years at the adjusted rate according to the CPI; and 
 
WHEREAS:  The current compounded CPI will be calculated from January 
1, 2013 through December 31, 2015; however, the December 31, 2015 CPI 
will not be released until early 2016.  The 2013 CPI was 2.3%; the 2014 CPI 
was 2.5%; and the first half 2015 semiannual CPI was 2.5%; therefore be it 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Tioga County Legislature extend the Tioga County 
Office Buildings Garbage Collection/Disposal Services contract with Taylor 
Garbage for a two (2) year period at the bid amount adjusted by the 
compounded increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) from the said 
dates and commencing January 1, 2016. 



21 
 

REFERRED TO:    PUBLIC WORKS    
 
RESOLUTION NO. -15  AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION AND  
     FUNDING IN THE FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF 
     THE FEDERAL-AID AND STATE “MARCHISELLI” 
     PROGRAM-AID ELIGIBLE COSTS OF A  
     TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL-AID PROJECT 
     AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFORE 
     PIN 9753.83 SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #2 
 
WHEREAS:  A Project for the Tioga County Bridge Maintenance pin 9753.83 
(the “Project”) is eligible for funding under Title 23 US Code, as amended, 
that calls for the apportionment of the costs such program to be borne at 
the ratio of 80% Federal funds and 20% non-Federal funds; and  
 
WHEREAS:  The County of Tioga desires to advance the Project by making 
a commitment of 100% of the Federal and non-Federal share of the costs 
of the Preliminary Engineering/Design and Construction and Construction 
Supervision and Inspection work;  therefore be it 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Tioga County Legislature hereby approves the 
above-subject project; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Tioga County Legislature hereby authorizes the 
County of Tioga to pay in the first instance 100% of the Federal and non-
Federal share of the increased cost of the Construction and Construction 
Supervision and Inspection work for the Project or portions thereof; and be 
it further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the sum of $16,017 is hereby appropriated from 
Maintenance, Roads and Bridges Account D5110.40 use code 50 and 
made available to cover the increased cost of participation in the above 
phase of the Project; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Tioga County Legislature authorizes the following 
transfer of funds: 
 
FROM:  Federal Aid Projects Account D4502   $12,813.60 
   State Aid Project D3502      $  3,203.40 
TO:   Bridge Maintenance Project Account D5110.40-50 $16,017.00 
 
And be it further  



22 
 

 
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That in the event the full Federal and non-Federal share costs 
of the project exceeds the amount appropriated above the Tioga County 
Legislature shall convene as soon as possible to appropriate said excess 
amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State 
Department of Transportation thereof; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chair of the Tioga County Legislature be and is 
hereby authorized to execute all necessary Agreements, certifications or 
reimbursement requests for Federal Aid/or Marchiselli Aid on behalf of the 
County of Tioga with the New York State Department of Transportation in 
connection with the advancement or approval of the Project and 
providing for the administration of the Project and the municipality’s first 
instance funding of project costs and permanent funding of the local 
share of Federal-aid and State-aid eligible Project costs and all Project 
costs within appropriations therefore that are not so eligible; and be it 
further 
 
RESOLVED:  That a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the New 
York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any 
necessary Agreement in connection with the Project; and be it further  
 
RESOLVED:  This Resolution shall take effect immediately.  
 



23 
 

 
 
REFERRED TO:   FINANCE/LEGAL 
   
RESOLUTION NO. -15 AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE 
    ENGAGEMENT LETTER FROM  
    COUGHLIN & GERHART, LLP 
    TO PROVIDE SERVICES REGARDING IN THE MATTER 

OF OTERO BANKRUPTCY  
 
WHEREAS:  Jose Otero and Nancy Otero have brought a motion in 
Federal Bankruptcy Court against Tioga County; and 
 
WHEREAS:  Tioga County wishes to retain the services of Coughlin and 
Gerhart LLP to defend the action; and 
 
WHEREAS:  Coughlin and Gerhart LLP has set forth the services they will 
provide in an engagement letter; now therefore be it 
 
RESOLVED:   That the Tioga County Legislature hereby authorizes 
Legislative Chair Martha Sauerbrey to sign said engagement letter from 
Coughlin and Gerhart LLP for said services retroactive to August 27, 2015.    
 



24 
 

REFERRED TO:    PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
      PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. –15  APPROVE THE BUREAU OF FIRE TO 

CONTRACT WITH DR. AARON  
DAGGY AS MEDICAL DIRECTOR    
TO OVERSEE THE BUREAU OF FIRE  
EMS TRAINING PROGRAMS  

 
WHEREAS:  The New York State Department of Health requires that 
each organization providing EMS training to Fire and EMS units have a 
Medical Director to oversee such training programs; and 
 
WHEREAS:  The Tioga County Bureau of Fire provides such EMS 
Education to the Fire Departments, Emergency Squads and other 
organizations in Tioga County; and 
 
WHEREAS:  Due to a recent change in the County Medical Director, 
that duty was omitted from the County Medical Directors job 
description; and  
 
WHEREAS: Dr. Aaron Daggy has expressed an interest in performing this 
task for the Bureau of Fire; therefore be it 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Tioga County Legislature, after approval by the 
County Attorney, hereby authorizes the Bureau of Fire to enter into a 
contract with Dr. Aaron Daggy for services as Medical Director for EMS 
Training for the sum of $3,000.00 per year; and be it further   
 
RESOLVED:  That this funding will come out of the current Bureau of Fire 
Budget and cause no increase to the Bureau’s Annual Budget. 
 



25 
 

 
 
REFERRED TO:   HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 
     PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
      
RESOLUTION NO. -15     ABOLISH ONE (1) ACCOUNT CLERK-TYPIST POSITION 
           MENTAL HYGIENE DEPARTMENT 
 
WHEREAS:  Legislative approval is required for the abolishment of any 
position within Tioga County; and 
 
WHEREAS:  The Mental Hygiene Department has identified areas to 
reorganize staff to be more effective and efficient in light of the creation 
of a Billing Specialist position; and  
 
WHEREAS:  Said reorganization will involve the abolishment of one (1) 
Account Clerk-Typist position; therefore be it 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Director of Community Services be authorized to 
abolish one (1), full-time Account Clerk-Typist position effective at the 
close of business on September 18, 2015; and be it further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Mental Hygiene Department’s 2015 authorized full-
time headcount figure will be reduced by 1 (from 33 to 32) effective 
September 18, 2015.     
 



26 
 

REFERRED TO:        FINANCE COMMITTEE 
     PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLUTION NO. -15 AUTHORIZE APPOINTMENT OF 

ACCOUNTANT  
 TREASURER’S OFFICE  
 

WHEREAS:  A vacancy currently exists for an Accountant position in the 
Tioga County Treasurer’s office; and  

 
WHEREAS:  After conducting interviews, the Treasurer has identified a 
qualified candidate for this position; and    
 
WHEREAS:  The Treasurer has determined said candidate’s experience to 
be equivalent to the former incumbent’s and would like to offer similar 
compensation to his selected candidate; therefore be it   
 
RESOLVED:   That the Tioga County Treasurer is hereby authorized to 
provisionally appoint Thomas Blumenthal to the position of Accountant 
retroactive to September 14, 2015, at an annual non-union salary of 
$42,000, pending the outcome of a civil service examination; and be it 
further 
 
RESOLVED:  In accordance with Policy 44, Mr. Blumenthal shall not receive 
a salary increase on January 1, 2016, and instead he will be evaluated 
within 6 months in order to determine any salary increase at that time.    

 
 


	REFERRED TO:  HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE
	RESOLUTION NO. -15 APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS–BUDGET MODIFICATION
	MENTAL HYGIENE
	REFERRED TO:  HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE
	RESOLUTION NO. -15 APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS-BUDGET MODIFICATION
	MENTAL HYGIENE
	REFERRED TO: LEGAL/FINANCE COMMITTEE
	From:  A 889.04 Reserve for Handicapped Parking Education $450.00
	To:      A2989.40-10 Other Education/Handicapped Parking $100.00
	A2989.40-485 Other Education/Handicapped Parking $350.00
	RESOLUTION NO. -15  AMEND RESOLUTION NOS. 385-90,
	102-00, 150-07, AND 345-09
	AMENDING FEES
	REAL PROPERTY OFFICE
	WHEREAS:  Resolution Nos. 385-90, 102-00, 150-07, and 345-09 established and modified schedules of charges; and
	WHEREAS:  The cost of supplies and services have increased; and

